

# No. 14-1822

Consolidated with Nos. 14-1888, 14-1899, 14-2006, 14-2012, 14-2023

---

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

ERIC O'KEEFE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees*

v.

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, et al.,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Wisconsin

No. 2:14-cv-00139

The Honorable Rudolph T. Randa

---

### **Brief of Plaintiffs–Appellees Eric O'Keefe and Wisconsin Club for Growth, Inc.**

---

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

LEE A. CASEY

MARK W. DELAQUIL

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN

RICHARD B. RAILE

BAKERHOSTETLER

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,  
Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-1731

drivkin@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellees*

**Table of Contents**

Introduction ..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement..... 3

Statement of Issues ..... 5

Statement of the Case ..... 6

    A.    The “Political Storm” ..... 8

    B.    Plaintiffs’ Issue Advocacy..... 9

    C.    The Secret Criminal Investigation Begins ..... 10

        1.    Pretextual Charity Investigation ..... 10

        2.    The Investigation Expands to All-Things-Walker ..... 12

        3.    The Milwaukee Defendants Use Their Investigation for Political Purposes ..... 13

        4.    The Investigation Results in a Few Minor Convictions ..... 14

    D.    The Milwaukee Defendants Launch a Second John Doe Proceeding and Secretly Involve GAB ..... 14

    E.    The Milwaukee Defendants Coordinate the Commencement of Four More John Doe Proceedings..... 17

    F.    Defendants Continue Their Secret Criminal Investigation in Advance of the 2014 Elections ..... 19

        1.    Defendants Orchestrate a New Round of Home Raids and Subpoenas ..... 19

        2.    Plaintiffs’ Advocacy Ceases Immediately ..... 21

    G.    Defendants’ Theory of Criminal Liability..... 21

    H.    The John Doe Judge Rejects Defendants’ Theory of Criminal Liability ..... 24

    I.    Plaintiffs Bring This Federal Lawsuit To Vindicate Their Constitutional Rights ..... 25

        1.    Defendants Seek To Delay Plaintiffs’ Preliminary-Injunction Motion Indefinitely ..... 26

        2.    The District Court Denies Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss ..... 26

3.	Defendants Make a Second Effort To Delay Consideration of Plaintiffs’ Preliminary-Injunction Motion .....	28
4.	The Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction.....	28
5.	Defendant Schmitz Moves for Clarification of the Preliminary-Injunction Order .....	31
6.	Defendants Flood This Court with Motions in Another Attempt To Avoid the Preliminary Injunction.....	32
	Summary of Argument .....	33
	Argument .....	36
I.	The District Court Correctly Denied Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss .....	36
A.	Standard of Review .....	36
B.	The District Court Correctly Declined To Abstain Under <i>Younger v. Harris</i> .....	37
1.	Defendants’ Secret Criminal Investigation Is Not a State Criminal Prosecution to Which <i>Younger</i> Abstention May Apply.....	38
2.	<i>Younger</i> Abstention Is Inappropriate Because Defendants’ Secret Criminal Investigation Was Brought in Bad Faith .....	43
3.	<i>Younger</i> Does Not Allow for Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims .....	48
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining <i>Pullman</i> Abstention.....	48
D.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining <i>Burford</i> Abstention.....	52
E.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity from Plaintiffs’ Personal-Capacity Claims.....	54
1.	All Defendants Schmitz’s and Nickel’s Arguments Are Forfeited, as Are All But One of the Milwaukee Defendants’ .....	54

2.	Plaintiffs’ Right To Be Free from Retaliatory Abuse of Law-Enforcement Proceedings Is Clearly Established .....	56
3.	The District Court Properly Framed the Right at Issue .....	59
4.	Defendants’ Argument Does Not Support Appellate Jurisdiction .....	61
5.	The District Court Properly Considered Defendants’ Subjective Motive in Assessing Their Qualified-Immunity Defense .....	62
F.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Prosecutorial Immunity for Their Investigatory Conduct .....	64
II.	The District Court’s Entry of a Preliminary Injunction Was Not an Abuse of Its Discretion .....	71
A.	Standard of Review .....	71
B.	Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail on Their First Amendment Retaliation Claim .....	71
1.	Defendants Had No Likelihood of Obtaining a Valid Conviction Under Their Incorrect Legal Theory .....	73
a.	Speech on the Issues Is Absolutely Protected by the First Amendment Except for When Coordination Renders It the Functional Equivalent of a Campaign Expenditure.....	73
b.	Defendants’ Coordination Theory Is Incompatible with Wisconsin Law .....	86
c.	Defendants Identify No Expenditure by Plaintiffs Relating to Walker’s Recall Election, Much Less One Coordinated with Walker .....	93
d.	Defendants’ Attempt To Regulate Solicitations To Support a Social-Welfare Group Is Unconstitutional and	

	Not Even Arguably Supported by Wisconsin Law.....	96
2.	Defendants' Investigation Was Retaliation Motivated by Plaintiffs' Exercise of Their First Amendment Rights.....	98
3.	Defendants' Retaliation Deprived Plaintiffs of Their First Amendment Rights.....	103
C.	The Injunction Can Be Upheld as a Direct Challenge to Wisconsin Law.....	104
D.	The Equitable Factors Unanimously Support an Injunction To Protect Plaintiffs' Exercise of Their First Amendment Rights.....	106
E.	The Preliminary Injunction Was Procedurally Proper .....	107
1.	The District Court Was Not Required To Conduct an Evidentiary Hearing ...	107
2.	The District Court Made Sufficient Findings of Fact.....	112
3.	The Preliminary Injunction Complies with Rule 65(d) .....	118
	Conclusion .....	123

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>3M v. Pribyl</i> , 259 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	120
<i>Abuelyaman v. Illinois State University</i> , 667 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	111
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	40, 106–07
<i>Addamax Corp. v. Open Software Foundation, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 1998).....	115
<i>Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>Advent Electronics, Inc. v. Buckman</i> , 112 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	121–23
<i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	66
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	108–09
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	44
<i>Auriemma v. Rice</i> , 910 F.2d 1449 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	62–63
<i>Automotive Financial Corp. v. Smart Auto Center, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	118
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Veluchamy</i> , 643 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	118
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	57, 100–01
<i>Bartsh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	112
<i>Beelman Truck Co. v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers, Local Union No. 525</i> , 33 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	116
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	58, 61
<i>Bickham v. Lashof</i> , 620 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	42
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	58, 104
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	83

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	60
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	64–68
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	72, 75–76, 78–80, 82–83, 86, 88, 91, 93
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	5, 52
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	70
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	81, 93
<i>Cervantes v. Jones</i> , 188 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	70
<i>Chicago &amp; North Western Transportation Co. v. Railway Labor Executives’ Association</i> , 908 F.2d 144 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	122
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853, 859 (7th Cir. 2006).....	107
<i>Ciechon v. City of Chicago</i> , 686 F.2d 511 (7th Cir.1982) .....	57
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	52, 74–75, 78, 86, 91, 107
<i>City Investing Co. v. Simcox</i> , 633 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	49, 50
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	78, 85
<i>Collins v. Kendal County, Illinois</i> , 807 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1986).....	43, 57, 72, 100–101, 106
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) ( <i>Colorado I</i> ) .....	95
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	83
<i>Cullen v. Fliegner</i> , 18 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	57
<i>Craig v. Barney</i> , 678 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	41–42
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	62
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	41, 48
<i>Devose v. Herrington</i> , 42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	105

<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	57, 102
<i>Domka v. Portage County, Wisconsin</i> , 523 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	55
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 465 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	121–22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	106
<i>Esmail v. Macrane</i> , 53 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	44, 57, 63
<i>Estate of Escobedo v. Bender</i> , 600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	57–58, 60
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	28
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 45 2d (D.D.C. 1999).....	85
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) ( <i>Colorado II</i> ) .....	79–81, 86
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1448 (D. Colo. 1993).....	76
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	76
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) ( <i>WRTL</i> ) .....	72, 74, 77–78, 80–82, 84–86, 88–89, 91
<i>Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics</i> , 856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	54
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 672 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	36–37, 65
<i>First Commodity Traders, Inc. v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	110, 112
<i>Fisher v. King</i> , 232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>Fitzgerald v. Peek</i> , 636 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	57
<i>Forty One News, Inc. v. County of Lake</i> , 491 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	39, 40
<i>FreeEats.com, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 502 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Garcia v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Medical Center</i> , 660 F.2d 1217 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	115
<i>General Electric Co. v. American Wholesale Co.</i> , 235 F.2d 606 (7th Cir. 1956) .....	110
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> ,	

616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	96–97
<i>Greene v. Doruff</i> ,	
660 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	61
<i>Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez</i> ,	
585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	40, 54
<i>H-D Michigan, LLC v. Hellenic Duty Free Shops S.A.</i> ,	
694 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	118–20
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> ,	
380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	50
<i>Harmon v. Gordon</i> ,	
712 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	114
<i>Harris v. Harvey</i> ,	
605 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	68–69
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> ,	
547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	65, 71
<i>Hawkins v. Mitchell</i> ,	
756 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	72
<i>Hedberg v. Indiana Bell Telephone Co., Inc.</i> ,	
47 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	112
<i>Helstoski v. Goldstein</i> ,	
552 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	70
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> ,	
45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	66
<i>Hill v. Coppleson</i> ,	
627 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	65, 68
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> ,	
420 U.S. 592 (1975) .....	41
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections</i> ,	
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	50
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> ,	
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	107
<i>In re Lemmons &amp; Co.</i> ,	
742 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	112, 114–15
<i>International College of Surgeons v. City of Chicago</i> ,	
153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	37, 50, 53
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers v. Associated General Contractors of Illinois</i> ,	
845 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	110, 112
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> ,	
430 U.S. 327 (1977) .....	39
<i>Kaylor v. Fields</i> ,	
661 F.2d 1177 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	41–42
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> ,	

735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	106–07
<i>Krahm v. Graham</i> ,	
461 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	57, 98, 100
<i>KRL v. Moore</i> ,	
384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	66
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> ,	
421 U.S. 117 (1975) .....	30, 72
<i>Kunz v. DeFelice</i> ,	
538 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	55
<i>Lambert v. Buss</i> ,	
498 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	114
<i>Lewellen v. Raff</i> ,	
843 F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	57, 100, 102
<i>Louis Vuitton, S.A. v. K-Econo Merchandise</i> ,	
813 F.2d 133 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	114
<i>Marks v. United States</i> ,	
430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	74
<i>Marrocco v. General Motors Corp.</i> ,	
966 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	52, 108
<i>Massey v. Johnson</i> ,	
457 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	63
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> ,	
540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	76–77, 93
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	60, 105
<i>Medeco Security Locks, Inc. v. Swiderek</i> ,	
680 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	110
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Benda</i> ,	
689 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	118
<i>Mercado v. Dart</i> ,	
604 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	62
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Savings Bank</i> ,	
619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	115
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Commission v. Garden State Bar Association</i> ,	
457 U.S. 423 (1982) .....	41
<i>Miller v. Harbaugh</i> ,	
698 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	59
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> ,	
47 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	4, 61
<i>Monaghan v. Deakins</i> ,	
798 F.2d 632 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	41
<i>Mulholland v. Marion County Election Board</i> ,	
746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	37–38, 40, 47

<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	72, 78
<i>National People’s Action v. Village of Wilmette</i> , 914 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	106
<i>New Jersey-Philadelphia Presbytery of the Bible Presbyterian Church v. New Jersey State Board of Higher Education</i> , 654 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	49
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350, 364 (1989).....	38
<i>Original Great American Chocolate Chip Cookie Co., Inc. v. River Valley Cookies, Ltd.</i> , 970 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	123
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	59
<i>Peele v. Burch</i> , 722 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	100
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	79
<i>Planned Parenthood of Dutchess-Ulster, Inc. v. Steinhaus</i> , 60 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	54
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	71
<i>Pole v. Randolph</i> , 570 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	55, 108
<i>Power v. Summers</i> , 226 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	72, 103
<i>Powers v. Coe</i> , 728 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	70
<i>Promatek Industries, Ltd. v. Equitrac Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	109
<i>Purvis v. Oest</i> , 614 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	59
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	52, 54
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	5, 49
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	82
<i>Redwood v. Dobson</i> , 476 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	68, 70
<i>Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	122
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> ,	

132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	60
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nixon</i> ,	
428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	49
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> ,	
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	81
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> ,	
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	85, 96–97
<i>Rivera-Feliciano v. Acevedo-Vila</i> ,	
438 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Rooni v. Biser</i> ,	
742 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	56
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> ,	
871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	70
<i>Ruffino v. Sheehan</i> ,	
218 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Russian Media Group, LLC v. Cable America, Inc.</i> ,	
598 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	120
<i>Ryan v. Illinois Department of Children and Family Services</i> ,	
185 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	105
<i>Scandia Down Corp. v. Euroquilt, Inc.</i> ,	
772 F.2d 1423 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	119–20
<i>Sekerez v. Supreme Court of Indiana</i> ,	
685 F.2d 202 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	43
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> ,	
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Simpson v. Rowan</i> ,	
73 F.3d 134 (7th Cir.1996) .....	48
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> ,	
599 F.3d 686 (2010).....	97
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> ,	
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	78
<i>Sprint Communications v. Jacobs</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 584 (2014) .....	27, 33, 37, 41–42
<i>State v. Doe</i> ,	
254 N.W.2d 210 (Wis. 1977) .....	40
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> ,	
441 N.W.2d 696 (Wis. 1989) .....	69
<i>State v. Washington</i> ,	
266 N.W.2d 597 (Wis. 1978) .....	11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> ,	
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	39
<i>Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,	

695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	71
<i>Switzer Bros., Inc. v. Locklin,</i>	
297 F.2d 39 (7th Cir. 1961) .....	116
<i>Texas Association of Business v. Earle,</i>	
388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Thayer v. Chiczewski,</i>	
705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	72, 98
<i>Torres v. Frias,</i>	
68 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	57
<i>Torry v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,</i>	
399 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	104
<i>Trust &amp; Investment Advisers, Inc. v. Hogsett,</i>	
43 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	37, 50
<i>Ty, Inc. v. GMA Accessories, Inc.,</i>	
132 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	107–09, 112
<i>United States v. Harriss,</i>	
347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	86
<i>United States v. Kaun,</i>	
827 F.2d 1144 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	118
<i>United States v. Lanzotti,</i>	
205 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	115
<i>United States v. Michigan National Corp.,</i>	
419 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	49
<i>United States v. South Carolina,</i>	
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch,</i>	
451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	113
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein,</i>	
555 U.S. 335 (2009) .....	3
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann,</i>	
682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	59, 65
<i>Wilson v. Thompson,</i>	
593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	43, 101, 106
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i>	
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	71
<i>Wisconsin Coalition for Voter Participation, Inc. v. Wisconsin Elections</i>	
<i>Board,</i>	
605 N.W.2d 654 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999) ( <i>WCVP</i> ) .....	81, 87, 93
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,</i>	
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) ( <i>Barland II</i> ) .....	16, 54, 60, 92
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Barland,</i>	
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) ( <i>Barland I</i> ) .....	8, 46, 50–51, 81, 93, 97–98
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer,</i>	

616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	50, 52
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> ,	
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	5, 36, 48
<i>Zhou v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> ,	
295 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	51
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 501.....	6, 96
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 25
Federal Election Campaign Act Section 608 .....	75–76
Fed. R. App. 4.....	121
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 .....	112, 114
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	114, 118, 121–22
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	59
Wis. Stat. § 11.01.....	82, 87, 89, 92, 102
Wis. Stat. § 11.05.....	89–90
Wis. Stat. § 11.06.....	87, 89
Wis. Stat. § 11.10.....	90
Wis. Stat. § 11.16.....	90, 97
Wis. Stat. § 11.26.....	87, 90
Wis. Stat. § 11.36.....	97
Wis. Stat. § 11.38.....	90
Wis. Stat. § 11.61.....	89
Wis. Stat. § 968.26.....	11
Wis. Sup. Ct. R. 60.05 .....	97
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
9C Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2008) .....	114
